1 2		File No. 22-1128
2 3 4 5 6 7	From the Director of the Department of Transportation requesting approval to execute Freeway Towing Services Contracts with 24 Hour Towing & Recovery, Inc., All City, Inc., Brew City, Inc., N&S Towing, Inc., and Ray's Towing, Inc., by recommending adoption of the following:	
8	A RESOLUTION	
9 10	WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation (DOT) is requesting the approval	
11	of freeway towing services contracts with 24 Hour Towing & Recovery, Inc., All City,	
12 13	Inc., Brew City, Inc., N&S Towing, Inc., and Ray's Towing, Inc., by Freeway Sector and Vehicle Classification as follows:	
14		
15	Vehicle Class I	
16	Sector 1	24 Hour Towing & Recovery, Inc.
17	Sector 2	All City Towing, LLC
18	Sector 3	Brew City Auto Repair and Towing
19	Sector 4	N&S Towing, Inc.
20	Sector 5	Ray's Towing, Inc.
21) (abiala Class II & III (Combined)	
22 23	Vehicle Class II & III (Combined) Sectors 1-5	All City Towing, Inc.
23 24	Seciors 1-5	All City Towing, Inc.
25	; and	
26	,	
27	WHEREAS, per Section 59.52(31), Wisconsin State Statutes, approval of the
28	Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) is required to execute a	
29	multiple year contract with an aggregate contract value of greater than \$300,000; and	
30		
31	WHEREAS, removal of vehicular hazards to freeway travel is at the sole	
32	discretion of the Office of the Sheriff (Sheriff), and the freeway towing program is	
33	administered on behalf of the Sheriff, in accordance with the Milwaukee County Code of	
34	General Ordinances, through the DOT; a	and
35		
36		r contract was approved by the County Board at
37	its July 2016 meeting (adopted File No.	16-388); and
38 39	WHEREAS due to the Coronavir	us Disease pandemic, it was determined that
39 40	the best course of action was to extend the	•
40 41	the best course of action was to extend	the contract for an additional year, and
42	WHEREAS, at its July 2021 meet	ing, the County Board approved a one-year
43 44	extension of the existing freeway towing services contract from January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022 (adopted File No. 21-603); and	
45		

- 46 WHEREAS, in anticipation of the expiring contract, the DOT and Sheriff worked 47 with the Procurement Division, Department of Administrative Services, to prepare and distribute a Request for Proposals (RFP), and RFP #98210019 was issued resulting in 48 49 the five successful bidders identified above; and 50
- 51 WHEREAS, the contract is for a term commencing January 1, 2023, through 52 December 31, 2025, with two, one-year extensions; and
- 53 54 WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 8, 2022, recommended adoption of File No. 22-1128 (vote 5-1); now, therefore, 55
 - 56

57 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby 58 authorizes the Director, Department of Transportation, to execute freeway towing 59 services contracts with 24 Hour Towing & Recovery, Inc., All City, Inc., Brew City, Inc., 60 N&S Towing, Inc., and Ray's Towing, Inc., for an initial three-year term, commencing 61 62 63 64 65 66 January 1, 2023, with two, one-year options to renew.

- srb 12/08/2022
- S:\Committees\2022\December\FINANCE\Resolutions\22-1128 DOT Freeway Towing Services Contracts.docx